
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Finance Grants Oversight and Performance Sub 
Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 21 JUNE 2021 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: Deputy Philip Woodhouse 

(Chairman) 
Paul Martinelli (Deputy Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
Henry Colthurst 
 

James de Sausmarez 
Michael Hudson 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Alderman Alastair King 
Jeremy Mayhew 
 

Enquiries: Lorraine Brook 
Lorraine.Brook@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
https://youtu.be/qaQf9HklT4A 

 
This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 
location.  Any views reached by the Committee today will have to be considered by the 
Chamberlain after the meeting in accordance with the Court of Common Council’s Covid 
Approval Procedure who will make a formal decision having considered all relevant 
matters. This process reflects the current position in respect of the holding of formal Local 
Authority meetings and the Court of Common Council’s decision of 15th April 2021 to 
continue with virtual meetings and take formal decisions through a delegation to the Town 
Clerk and other officers nominated by him after the informal meeting has taken place and 
the will of the Committee is known in open session. Details of all decisions taken under the 
Covid Approval Procedure will be available on line via the City Corporation’s webpages. 
 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings 
do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available 
on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion 
of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/qaQf9HklT4A


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 

 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

 To receive the Sub-Committee’s Terms of Reference as agreed by the Finance 
Committee on 11 May 2021. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
4. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous meeting held on 
19 January 2021. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
5. WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 Members are asked to note the Sub-Committee’s work programme. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
6. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 

 Members are asked to note the Sub-Committee’s outstanding actions list. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
7. CENTRAL GRANTS PROGRAMME - ANNUAL REPORT 
 

 Report of the Managing Director of Bridge House Estates and Chief Charities Officer. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 32) 

 
 
 
 



3 
 

8. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) NEIGHBOURHOOD FUND - 
UPDATE REPORT 

 

 Report of the Managing Director of Bridge House Estates and Chief Charities Officer. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 33 - 42) 

 
9. BENEFITS IN KIND - ANNUAL REPORT 
 

 Report of the Managing Director of Bridge House Estates and Chief Charities Officer. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 43 - 54) 

 
10. CENTRAL GRANTS UNIT - UPDATE REPORT 
 

 Report of the Managing Director of Bridge House Estate and Chief Charities Officer. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 55 - 64) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION, that – under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

 For Decision 
  

Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 
 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 January 2021. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 65 - 66) 

 
15. CHARITIES REVIEW - INTERIM OUTCOMES REPORT 
 

 Report of the Managing Director of Bridge House Estates & Chief Charities Officer. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 67 - 78) 

 



4 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



 
Finance Grants Oversight and Performance Sub-Committee - Terms of 

Reference 
 
The Finance Grants Oversight and Performance Sub Committee provides strategic 
oversight of the City of London Corporation’s Central Grants Programme and the 
wider work of the Central Grants Unit, including reviewing progress, performance, 
impact against outcomes, and risks for all grants. 
 
Composition 

• A minimum of nine and maximum of 13 total Members of the Finance 
Committee (includes the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the 
Finance Committee and the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the 
Sub-Committee) 

 
Terms of Reference 
 
• To provide strategic oversight of the City of London Corporation Central Grants 

Programme (‘the Programme’) and the wider work of the Central Grants Unit, 
including reviewing progress, performance, impact against outcomes and risks for all 
grants 
 
• To ensure the Programme is compliant with any obligations under the Local 

Government Transparency Code 2015 and the Equality Act 2010 
 
• To approve and deploy a performance management framework in respect of the 

Programme 
 
• To assess performance of the Programme against Charity Commission best 

practice guidelines, as relevant 
 
• To make recommendations to the relevant grant-giving Committees on any 

performance issues or issues with specific grants 
 
• To provide the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) Committee with an 

annual report regarding performance of the Programme and recommendations in 
setting the City’s Cash and City Fund allocations to the Programme themes 
 
• To have oversight and scrutiny of the allocations and disbursements of the City of 

London Corporation’s Community Infrastructure Levy Neighbourhood Fund 
 
• To have oversight and scrutiny of the City of London Corporation’s use of its 

facilities as Benefits in Kind to external organisations 
 
• To be kept up to date with the wider work of the Central Grants Unit 

 
 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



FINANCE GRANTS OVERSIGHT AND PERFORMANCE SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 19 January 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance Grants Oversight and Performance Sub 
Committee held on Tuesday, 19 January 2021 on the rising of the Finance 

Committee (3:50 pm) 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Chairman) 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 

 

Jeremy Mayhew  

Ian Seaton  

 
In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Chloe Rew - Town Clerk's Department 

Antoinette Duhaney - Town Clerk’s Department 

Amelia Ehren - Town Clerk's Department 

Tim Fletcher - Town Clerk's Department 

Jack Joslin - Town Clerk's Department 

James Lee - Town Clerk's Department 

Scott Nixon - Town Clerk's Department 

Julia Pridham - Town Clerk's Department 

Karen Atkinson - Chamberlain's Department 

Emily Rimington - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Paul Martinelli. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous 
meeting held on 22 September 2020 be agreed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Members received the Sub-Committee’s list of outstanding actions. The 
following points were noted: 

- Terms of Reference: Members were informed prior to the meeting that 
the term ‘Performance’ in the Sub-Committee’s title referred to the Sub-
Committee’s responsibility to oversee the performance of the Central 
Grants Unit and the Central Grants Programme in administering grants 
across the various programmes (not the performance of the grants 
themselves, which was the responsibility of the committees that approve 
the grants); 

- CGU Update on the databases:  The CGU shares the same grant-
making database with City Bridge Trust (CBT) which requires a licence 
to use the software.  Blackbaud GrantMaking (BBGM) is a market leader 
in grant management software.  The procurement for this database 
system took place in 2018/19 in accordance with City of London 
procurement processes. An individual licence for the database costs 
£1500 annually which comes with wrap around technical support. Since 
the meeting in November, the CGU has rationalised its database needs 
and reduced the amount of licences required across the team to 2 at a 
cost of £3000. 

- Benefits in Kind update regarding Mansion House and Central Criminal 
Court: work had been done since the last meeting with Mansion House, 
Central Criminal Court and City of London Schools regarding completing 
thorough reports and the importance of providing this data. They were 
also asked to provide nil returns where applicable to assess the impact 
of the pandemic on the Benefits in Kind reporting. 

 
5. WORK PROGRAMME  

Member’s received the Sub-Committee’s work programme. The Chairman 
noted that the programme was light and requested that the Town Clerk work 
with officers to update the programme for the remainder of the year. 
 

6. CENTRAL GRANTS UNIT UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Chief Grants Officer and Director of CBT 
relative to the Central Grants Unit Update. It was noted that the pandemic had 
impacted the grants, both in terms of applications received and funds available, 
as well as having to take into consideration the safety of events. The Head of 
CGU summarised the various programmes within the CGP and the NCILF 
Programme Manager provided a verbal update on the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL), which had progressed well since it launched around 
the time of the Sub-Committee’s previous meeting. The CIL officer panel, which 
plays a role in the selection process, had been diversified following an equality 
and diversity exercise.  The sum of the CIL funds available was approximately 
£6.2M, without a time-limit on dispersal. 
 
RESOLVED, that Members –  

1. note the CGP and CGU progress report update; and, 
2. note the budget reduction to the City’s Cash elements of the CGP. 

 

Page 8



7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 
September 2020 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

11. CORPORATE CHARITIES REVIEW  
Members heard an oral update from the Town Clerk relative to the Corporate 
Charities Review. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the update be received. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 


[...]
ted to 
Finance Committee and Policy & Resources. 

Ongoing 
Chief Grants Officer and 
Director of CBT 

 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 14



 

Committee(s): 
Finance Grants Oversight and Performance Sub-
Committee 

 

 

Dated: 
21/06/2021 

Subject: Central Grants Programme – Annual Report  Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

2,3,4,9, 10, 11, 12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? £0 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Managing Director of Bridge House Estates 
and Chief Charities Officer 
 

For Information  

Report author: Jack Joslin, Head of the Central Grants 
Unit 

 
Summary 

 
This annual report provides an update on the Central Grants Programme (CGP). The 
report includes the outcomes of the four CGP grant programmes delivered in 
2020/21. 
 
Recommendations: 
 

a) To note the Central Grants Programme (CGP) Annual Report 
 

Main Report 
 
Background 
 

1. The CGU was established in October 2016 to manage the effectiveness of the 
CGP based on recommendations of the Effectiveness of Grants Service Based 
Review (SBR) 2014/15.   
 

2. The CGU is co-located with the City Bridge Trust (CBT) team in the Town 
Clerk’s Department in order to facilitate consistency of approach and 
harmonise service standards across grant-making activities by the City 
Corporation (in its various capacities, including as trustee of a number of 
charities which form part of the CGP). The CGU supports the ambitions of the 
'role-modelling' pillar of the Joint Philanthropy Strategy, approved in May 2018, 
by enabling a more joined up, consistent and ultimately impactful approach to 
all grant-making taking place across the City of London Corporation and its 
Charitable Funder, City Bridge Trust. 
 

Page
[...]
 the Signor Favale Marriage Portion Charity in 2020, the former being subject to binding 

restrictions on the application of those funds, the latter being subject to an expression of wishes which was 

accepted in receiving the funds.  

Page 19



Funding Theme Application Deadlines 

Education and Employment Proposed January 2021 
 

Inspiring London through 
Culture 

November 2021 

Stronger Communities Both Small and Main Grant 
Programmes are accessible 
throughout the year 

Enjoying Green Spaces and 
the Natural Environment 

October 2021 
 

 
Conclusion 
 

27. Although operating in a difficult environment the CGP continued to provide 
funding for a range of projects, supporting communities, green space 
management and cultural activity.  The CGP continues to role-model best 
practice in grant making and works collaboratively across CoLC to ensure the 
grants awarded make the maximum impact. 

 
Appendix 1 – Overview of Approved, Rejected and Withdrawn Grants 2020/21 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 

• Policy and Resources Committee, January 2017, ‘Review and 
Reclassification of Former Finance Grants Sub-Committee Grants’. 

• Policy and Resources Committee, March 2018, ‘Central Grants Programme 
Review’ 

 
Jack Joslin 
Head of Central Grants Unit 
E: Jack.Joslin@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 20

mailto:Jack.Joslin@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Appendix 1 – Grants Approved, Withdrawn & Rejected 

Approved Grants 

ID/Ref CoL Programmes 
Organisation 
Name Status 

Grant 
Amount Project Description 

16363 

a) Stronger Communities - 
Combined Relief of 
Poverty Charity 

Age UK City of 
London Active £9,795.00 

£9,795 to contribute to the cost of food, equipment 
and a contribution to volunteer management and 
overheads to run the City of London Foodbank. 

17497 

a) Stronger Communities - 
Combined Relief of 
Poverty Charity 

Age UK City of 
London Active £6,000.00 

£6,000 to contribute to the ongoing costs of the City 
of London Foodbank. 

18451 a) Stronger Com
[...]
ket Club (ref. 18201) Grant withdrawn as entirety of the work would occur outside of the 
City. 
 
 

 

 

P
age 40



 
Grants Rejected  

  

The Hope Union (ref. 18433) 

£500,000 contribution declined as work was poorly planned and 
little detail was provided. The intended geographic area of work 
also falls outside of the City. 
 
 

 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 42



 

 

Committee(s): 
Finance Grants Oversight and Performance Sub-
Committee 

 

 

Dated: 
21/06/2021 

Subject: Benefits in Kind – Annual Report Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

2,3,4,9, 10, 11, 12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? £0 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Managing Director of Bridge House Estates 
and Chief Charities Officer 
 

For Information  

Report author: Jack Joslin, Head of the Central Grants 
Unit 

 
Summary 

 
The purpose of this report is for Members of this Sub-Committee to receive an 
update on the annual BIK data collected and the amount of time that officers have 
reported spending on volunteering or providing advice and guidance to external 
bodies/charities during the period between April 2020 and March 2021.  
 
CoLC’s definition of BIK is: Abatement of a full commercial rent; abatement of a fee 
or charge for services provided; or the provision of goods or services to a third party 
at either a nil or reduced charge by the City of London Corporation. This is to include 
Officer volunteering time and general support and the provision of advice or 
guidance to external bodies/charities. 
 
In the meeting of this Committee in November 2019 it was agreed to align the BIK 
reporting with the financial year to correspond with the Philanthropy Strategy 
reporting.  
 
Work is ongoing by the Central Grants Unit to ensure comprehensive reports are 
completed by all departments.   
 
It is worth noting that the impact of the Coronavirus Pandemic on how the City of 
London operates has had an impact in what BIK’s could be offered this year. 
 
A total of 56 BIKs have been reported for in the period between April 2020 and 
March 2021, with total monetary value of £607,744. 14 BIKs are considered new and 
have a total monetary equivalent of £329,161. 
 
A total of 3611 hours has been reported by the City Bridge Trust Team in relation to 
the volunteering time, general support and the provision of advice or guidance to 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



 

 

external bodies/charities that has been undertaken in the period. This has been the 
time given to the Pan-London Covid Response. 
 
Recommendations 
 

a) To note the summary and analysis of BIK relating to April 2020 and March 2021 
b) To note the new reporting approach to be implemented across departments for 

2021/22 
 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 

1. It was recognised in the corporate Effectiveness of Grants Service Based 
Review that CoLC offers support to the wider community in a number of ways 
– through direct financial contributions (or grants) often for charitable 
purposes; through the CoLC’s support and trusteeship of many charities; and 
through non-monetary resources or BIK. The Grants Review excluded 
consideration of BIK, but as that report passed through the various 
committees the relevance of some of the findings to BIK were noted. It was 
requested by Members of various committees that BIK be considered in 
implementing the Grants Review outcomes. 

 
2. Members highlighted that the key reputational and value-for-money risks and 

issues that were identified in relation to the payment of grants also apply to a 
BIK. Members identified that BIK would also benefit from the application of a 
similarly consistent, coherent and co-ordinated approach to ensure that there 
are no hidden financial costs to the organisation which are not being properly 
quantified and managed and to ensure reputational risks are mitigated by a 
fair decision making process. 

 
3. To date, on an annual basis, the Chamberlain’s Department requested that 

every department provide details of BIK that are provided to external 
organisations. This information formed the basis of an information report 
presented to the Finance Grants Sub-Committee (FGSC) every November. In 
2016, FGSC was dissolved by the Finance Committee with the agreement of 
Policy and Resources Committee. Since that time, the BIK report has been 
the responsibility of this Sub-Committee to review.  
 

4. In November 2017 a review of the BIK policy and framework was undertaken. 
Members of this Sub-Committee agreed that this refreshed and more 
comprehensive corporate BIK policy be submitted to the Finance Committee 
and Policy and Resources Committee for approval.  The corporate-wide BIK 
policy was agreed by both committees and is now part of the Corporation’s 
Financial Regulations which came into force on the 1st April 2018.  
 

5. In the meeting of this Committee in November 2019 it was agreed to align the 
BIK reporting with the financial year to correspond with the Philanthropy 
Strategy reporting.  

Page 44



 

 

 
6. This policy is part of the Financial Regulations and works alongside any local 

charging policies which are already established and operate effectively, such 
as that of the Remembrancer’s Department. 

 
7. A copy of the implemented BIK policy and framework is at Appendix 1.  

 
 
Current BIKs 

 
8. A summary of the data collected from departments between April 2020 and 

March 2021 is shown at Appendix 2. 
 

9. A new requirement of CoLC departments was to report on Officer volunteering 
time and general support and the provision of advice or guidance to external 
bodies/charities.  The amount of time reported is once again below what we 
had expected, however, as part of the Philanthr
[...]

2,3,4,9, 10, 11, 12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? £0 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Managing Director of Bridge House Estate 
and Chief Charities Officer 
 

For Information  

Report author: Jack Joslin, Head of the Central Grants 
Unit 

 
Summary 

 
This report provides an update on the work of the Central Grants Unit (CGU) 
established in late 2016. The CGU administers the City Corporation’s Central Grants 
Programme (CGP) as well as providing a centre of excellence in charity and grants 
administration and management with a view to establishing consistency of approach 
within the City Corporation and to role model best practice in the field of Grant 
Making. The success of the CGU has led to it taking on the administration of other 
funding and grants programmes for the City Corporation as charity trustee (Emanuel 
Hospital) and as local authority (Community Infrastructure Levy Fund).  
 
Recommendations: 
 

a) To note the CGU progress update report 
 

Main Report 
 
Background 
 

1. The CGU was established in October 2016 to manage the effectiveness of the 
CGP based on recommendations of the Effectiveness of Grants Service Based 
Review (SBR) 2014/15.   
 

2. The CGU is co-located with the City Bridge Trust (CBT) team in the Town 
Clerk’s Department in order to facilitate consistency of approach and 
harmonise service standards across grant-making activities by the City 
Corporation (in its various capacities, including as trustee of a number of 

Page 55

Agenda Item 10



charities which form part of the CGP). A full report on the activities of the CGP 
over the last year is part of this Agenda. 
 

3. In March 2018 the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee and Policy and 
Resources Committee met and both agreed to support the implementation of 
the CGP on a permanent basis from the 1st April 2018
[...]
ronavirus 
Appeal 

£25,000 

 

Page 64



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Terms of Reference
	4 Minutes
	5 Work Programme
	6 Outstanding Actions
	7 Central Grants Programme - Annual Report
	Appendix 1 - CGP Applications Approved, Withdrawn and Rejected

	8 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Neighbourhood Fund - Update Report
	Appendix 1 - CILNF Applications Approved, Withdrawn, Rejected

	9 Benefits in Kind - Annual Report
	10 Central Grants Unit - Update Report
	Appendix 1 - CGU Management Cost Breakdown
	Appendix 2 - Record of IDF Charitable Donations 2010 to 2021

	14 Non-Public Minutes
	15 Charities Review - Interim Outcomes Report
	Appendix 1 Interim Outcomes Report FGOPS JUNE 21




Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE GRANTS OVERSIGHT AND PERFORMANCE SUB COMMITTEE 
Monday, 21 June 2021  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Finance Grants Oversight and Performance Sub 

Committee held at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Paul Martinelli (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
Henry Colthurst 
Jeremy Mayhew 
 
Officers: 
David Farnsworth - Managing Director of Bridge House Estates 

Anne Pietsch - Comptroller’s and City Solicitor’s Department 

Lorraine Brook - Town Clerk's Department 

Ben Dunleavy - Town Clerk's Department 

Jack Joslin - Town Clerk's Department 

James Lee - Town Clerk's Department 

Jayne Moore - Town Clerk's Department 

Sarah Phillips - Town Clerk's Department 

Julia Pridham - Town Clerk's Department 

Karen Atkinson - Chamberlain’s Department 

Aqib Hussain - Chamberlain’s Department 

Julia Megone - Chamberlain’s Department 

Bukola Soyombo - Chamberlain’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from the Chairman, Nick Bensted-Smith, 
Janes De Sausmarez, Michael Hudson Jamie Ingham Clerk and Alderman 
Alastair King.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
Henry Colthurst declared an interest as a Trustee of the Mitchell Trust.   
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Sub-Committee received the terms of reference as agreed by the Finance 
Committee on 11 May 2021. 
 
There was a brief discussion about the number of Members appointed to serve 
on the Sub-Committee and it was suggested that a possible reduction should 
be flagged for consideration by the Finance Committee as part of the annual 
review of committee and sub-committee terms of reference. 
 



RESOLVED, that the terms of reference of the Finance Grants Oversight and 
Performance Sub-Committee be noted.  
 

4. MINUTES  
The Sub-Committee considered the public minutes and non-public summary of 
the previous meeting held on 19 January 2021.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous 
meeting held on 19 January 2021 be agreed as an accurate record.  
 

5. WORK PROGRAMME  
The Sub-Committee received the Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Sub-Committee’s Work Programme be noted.  
 

6. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Members received the Sub-Committee’s list of outstanding actions. It was 
noted that the Community Infrastructure Levy report (1 Year Update) and the 
Corporate Charities Review report would be submitted to the Sub-Committee’s 
September meeting.  
 
RESOLVED, that the Sub-Committee’s list of outstanding actions be noted. 
 

7. CENTRAL GRANTS PROGRAMME - ANNUAL REPORT  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Managing Director of Bridge 
House Estates and Chief Charities Officer relative to the Central Grants 
Programme Annual Report which provided an update on the Central Grants 
Programme (CPG) and the outcomes of the four CGP grant programmes 
delivered in 2020/21.  
 
Jack Joslin (Head of the Central Grants Unit) advised the Sub-Committee that, 
like all City Corporation departments, the Central Grants Unit (CGU) had had to 
adapt to the impact of the Coronavirus pandemic over the past year. Whilst 
operating in difficult circumstances, the CGP had continued to provide funding 
for a range of projects to support communities, green space management and 
cultural activity. It was noted that the CGP was continuing to role-model best 
practice in grant making and worked collaboratively across the organisation to 
ensure that the grants awarded had the maximum impact.  
 
RESOLVED, that the Central Grants Programme Annual Report be noted.  
 

8. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) NEIGHBOURHOOD FUND - 
UPDATE REPORT  
Members considered a report of the Managing Director of Bridge House 
Estates and Chief Charities Officer relative to an update on the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Neighbourhood Fund (CILNF). 
 
James Lee (Project Manager, Town Clerk’s Department) advised Members that 
the CIL Neighbourhood Fund launch was delayed as a result of the 
Coronavirus pandemic and the resulting lockdown in England in spring 2020. 



Consequently, the launch was postponed to 1 September 2020, after which 
time the City of London CILNF was opened for applications with £6.2 million 
available for distribution.  
 
Members noted the high level of officer scrutiny of all grants being made by the 
City Corporation, as well as engagement with Ward Members and Aldermen 
where proposals were submitted and concerned a specific Ward. Mr Martinelli 
suggested that it would be helpful, going forward, to detail Ward specific 
proposals in the Grant Approved, Withdrawn and Rejected data that was 
submitted to Members in the update report.   
 
RESOLVED, that –  

(i) the update report be noted; and  
(ii) the schedule of grants approved, withdrawn and rejected in the first six 

months of the programme (Appendix 1) be noted.  
 

9. BENEFITS IN KIND - ANNUAL REPORT  
Members received a report of the Managing Director of Bridge House Estates 
and Chief Charities Officer relative to the Benefits in Kind (BIK) annual report 
which detailed the annual Benefits in Kind data which had been collected and 
the amount of time that officers had reported spending on volunteering or the 
provision of advice and guidance to external bodies/charities during the period 
between April 2020 and March 2021. 
 
Jack Joslin (Head of the Central Grants Unit) referred to a summary of the data 
collected from departments across the City Corporation between April 2020 and 
March 2021 (Appendix 1) and advised that there had been a significant 
decrease in BIK over the past year as a result of the impact of the pandemic on 
how the City Corporation has operated and what BIK’s could be offered.  As an 
example, Members were advised that the substantial percentage reduction in 
BIK’s for the Remembrancer’s department was as a result of event space not 
being available. It was hoped that the position would change as soon as the 
Covid-restrictions eased.   
 
With regard to the annual requirement, of every City Corporation department, to 
provide details of BIK’s to the Chamberlain’s Department, it was noted that 
some departments had not submitted any data for the past year and this 
therefore presented a number of issues in terms of effective monitoring of BIK’s 
across the organisation. Noting the corporate requirement to provide the 
Chamberlain’s Department with this data on an annual basis, Members 
stressed that departments could not simply choose to ignore the requirement 
and the matter should be flagged to the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and 
Resources) Committee.  
 
RESOLVED, that – 

(i) the summary and analysis of Benefits in Kind relating to April 2020 and 
March 2021 be noted; and  

(ii) the new reporting approach to be implemented across departments for 
2021/22 be noted. 

 



10. CENTRAL GRANTS UNIT - UPDATE REPORT  
The Sub-Committee received an update report of the Managing Director of 
Bridge House Estates and Chief Charities Officer relative to the Central Grants 
Unit. 
 
Jack Joslin (Head of the Central Grants Unit) referred to the report before 
Members and explained how the Central Grants Unit (CGU), whilst 
administering the City Corporation’s Central Grants Programme (CGP), also 
provided a centre of excellence in charity and grants administration and 
management with a view to establishing consistency of approach within the City 
Corporation and to role model best practice in the field of Grant Making. It was 
noted that the success of the CGU has led to it taking on the administration of 
other funding and grants programmes for the City Corporation as charity trustee 
(Emanuel Hospital) and as local authority (Community Infrastructure Levy 
Fund). 
 
RESOLVED, that the update report be noted.  
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were none.  
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business.  
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 
January 2021 be agreed as an accurate record.  
 

15. CHARITIES REVIEW - INTERIM OUTCOMES REPORT  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Managing Director of Bridge 
House Estates and Chief Charities Officer relative to an update on the 
Corporate Charities Review following the last update report in September 2020. 
The report focused on the interim findings of the Corporate Charities Review 
since the reinvigoration of the project following the adverse impact of COVID-19 
on the original project timetable. It also outlined progress made to-date, despite 
the impact of COVID-19 and provided and update on resourcing. 
 
RESOLVED, that – 

(i) the contents of the update report be noted; and 
(ii) it be noted that the potential resourcing implications to implement actions 

which had been identified through the Corporate Charities Review 
shall be presented to the Sub-Committee in the future as required.  

 



16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
A query was raised in respect of Benefits in Kind.  
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other non-public business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.18 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Lorraine Brook 
lorraine.brook@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


